
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY 

 

Date: Wednesday 4th June, 2025 
Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Stainsby Room, Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

2.   2025/26 Transport and Infrastructure Capital Programme 
 

 3 - 18 

3.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Tuesday 27 May 2025 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors P Gavigan 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Chris Lunn, 01642 729742, chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

May 2025 onwards report format  1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Director of Environment and Community Services 

 

Relevant Executive 
Member: 

Executive Member for Environment and Sustainability 

 

Submitted to: Single Member Executive 

 

Date: 4 June 2025 

 

Title: 2025/26 Transport and Infrastructure Capital Programme 

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Council Plan 
priority: 

Delivering Best Value 

 

Key decision: Yes 

Why: Decision(s) will incur expenditure or savings above £250,000 

 

Subject to call in? Yes 

Why: Not Applicable 

 

 
 

Executive summary  

The purpose of this report is to gain approval to allocate funding to develop and deliver 
transport and infrastructure improvements contained within the report. 
 
A decision is required, as the proposals contained will impact upon the whole Borough 
and utilise different streams of funding allocations secured by the Council; to a value 
greater than £0.250m.  Approval will ensure that the proposals are aligned with the 
Councils ambitions and objectives. 

Proposed decision(s) 

That the Executive 
 

 approve the allocation of £4.154m 2025/2026 City Region Sustainable Transport 
Settlement (CRSTS) Highways Maintenance / Incentive grant funding to specific 
schemes as detailed in Appendix 2. 

 delegate any programme amendments and virements to new or prioritised projects, 
up to the value of £0.250m, and where such activity is permissible within the funding 
criteria, to the Director of Environment and Community Services in consultation with 
the Chief Finance Officer, and the Executive Member for Environment where 
appropriate. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

May 2025 onwards report format  2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
1. Purpose of this report and its contribution to the achievement of the Council Plan 

ambitions 
 
The purpose of this report is to gain approval to allocate funding to develop and deliver 
transport and infrastructure improvements contained within the report. 

 

Our ambitions Summary of how this report will support delivery of these 
ambitions and the underpinning aims 

A successful and 
ambitious town 

Aims within this ambition are to: 
- improving accessibility to key economic centres, the 

Council will be improving business opportunities for 
further inward investment by ensuring that transport 
does not act as a barrier to economic growth. 

A healthy Place Aims within this ambition are to: 
- improve accessibility to key services and facilities and 

assist the Borough in improving its reputation and 
aesthetics by improving the public realm, and reducing 
congestion and traffic noise, and improving air quality. 

Safe and resilient 
communities 

Aims within this ambition are to: 
- improve safety, accessibility and usability of the 

Councils Transport network; ensuring that people can 
access employment, education, retail and leisure 
opportunities. 

Delivering best value Aims within this ambition are to: 
- improving infrastructure, enabling growth, and 

supporting sustainable travel. It delivers best value 

through targeted investment, focusing on: 

- Supporting access to employment, education, and 

services. 

- Reducing future maintenance costs through asset 

renewal. 

- Encouraging modal shift and reducing carbon 

emissions. 

- Enhancing safety and accessibility across the network. 

The programme aligns with corporate objectives and 

ensures resources are used efficiently to deliver long-

term, measurable benefits for Middlesbrough. 

 

 
1. Recommendations  

 
1.1 That the Executive Member for Environment 
 

 approve the allocation of £4.154m of approved CRSTS grant funding to develop and 
deliver infrastructure improvements as outlined within the report. 

 
 
2. Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 

 

Page 4



 

May 2025 onwards report format  3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

2.1 This requires a decision as the proposals will impact upon the whole Borough and utilise 
different streams of funding allocations secured by the Council.  Approval will ensure that 
the proposals are aligned with the Councils ambitions and objectives. 
 

2.2 This is being recommended as it will allow prudent allocation of funding to ensure that 
the Council is not only working toward its ambitions and objectives but is allocating 
resources to ensure statutory requirements placed upon the Council as the Highway 
Authority, “to ensure the safe and expeditious movement of people and goods on its 
network”. 

 

2.3 The allocations that are being proposed are based on ensuring a balance between 
maintaining existing asset and making improvements to the accessibility of the current 
network/alternate modes of transport enhancements. This balance is crucial in order to 
ensure the safety of the infrastructure, and to assist in encouraging sustainability of the 
network. 

 

2.4 In accordance with Section 6.38 of the Executive Scheme of Delegation, decisions that 
involve expenditure or savings above £250,000, or that have a significant impact across 
the Borough, are reserved to the Executive. The proposals outlined within this report 
meet these criteria and therefore require formal Executive approval in accordance with 
paragraph (g) of the Executive Scheme of Delegation, matters relating to bids for funding 
that do not have major financial or strategic significance — or which have already been 
approved in principle by the Executive, or as part of the Council’s Budget and Policy 
Framework — fall within delegated authority. However, due to the value of the proposals 
and their strategic importance, formal Executive approval is sought in this instance. 
Details of the scope of each Executive Portfolio can be found in the Executive Scheme 
of Delegation. 

 
3. Background and relevant information 

 
3.1 Middlesbrough Council receives City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement funding 

from the Department for Transport, via Tees Valley Combined Authority, to undertake 
maintenance and improvement works on the Councils transport network. 

 
3.2 The current Council approved CRSTS allocation for 2025/26 is £1.065m, specified 

against Incentive Funding (new works) and £2.339m for Highways Maintenance. In 
addition, the Council has been allocated a one-off grant totalling £0.750m from the 
Department of Transport towards re-surfacing works as part of the Government’s 
December Spending Review.  Appendix 2 details the planned works totalling £4.154m. 

 

3.3 It is proposed that the Council approves the expenditure of the City Region Sustainable 
Transport Settlement allocation for 2025/26, as outlined in appendix 2. This will provide 
the Council time to identify the most prudent method of delivering a longer-term 
programme; ensuring that best value for money is achieved.  

 

3.4 The projects within the proposed programme have been identified from the Council’s 
“Future Year scheme” list. This is a compiled table of all known requirements and 
suggestions received, which are matrix ranked for their suitability against a set criterion, 
forming a priority basis.  However, this is also conditional upon external funding criteria, 
eligible uses, statutory obligations, and other implications.  

 

Page 5



 

May 2025 onwards report format  4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

3.5 The maintenance schemes are based on asset condition rating systems and allocation 
of resources work to address a “worst first” is used. This is rationalised based on public 
safety and asset longevity priorities (such as ensuring that structures are safe). This 
ensures that the Council is sequentially addressing the areas of the network in most need 
of resolving. 

 

3.6 The Council also receives specific allocations through competitive grant programmes 
and awards that are to deliver prescribed pieces of work, depending upon national / 
regional criteria. Any awards for such projects by-pass the matrix scoring criteria 
(although this may be used to identify the most suitable candidates) and can be awarded 
/ is accessible throughout the financial year.  The proposals within this report include all 
known awarded allocations at time of approval but can be subject to change.  If required, 
approvals will be sought through the formal decision-making process. 

 

3.7 A map of the scheme locations can be found in appendix 1. The full funding allocations 
used to identify the projects / programmes can be found in appendix 2. 
 

4. Ward Member Engagement if relevant and appropriate 
 
4.1 Ward members will be consulted on individual schemes that impact constituents in their 

locality. 
 

 
5. Other potential alternative(s) and why these have not been recommended 

 
5.1 Re-assessing the project proposals – this is not recommended, as they have been 

identified using a robust scoring matrix and the prescribed funding criteria, to ensure best 
allocation of resources. Any changes would deviate from this process and add delays to 
the delivery programme. 
 

5.2 Do nothing 
 

This is not recommended as it will not allow the Council to allocate funding and make 
the necessary arrangements in advance of receipt of the allocations. The delivery of 
infrastructure improvements requires prudent planning, and co-ordination, so approvals 
in a timely manner are pivotal to ensuring a successful delivery programme. 
 

6. Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 

Topic Impact 

Financial (including 
procurement and 
Social Value) 

The Transport and Infrastructure Capital Programme is 100% 
grant funded from the Local Transport Plan provided by the 
Department of Transport via the Tees Valley Combined 
Authority. The proposals have been costed at a high level 
(including an element for contingencies), based on delivering 
similar schemes in previous years.  Appendix 2 of this report 
details the planned expenditure. 

The project allocations are indicative and may require 
alteration to address unforeseen issues and service demand 
responsiveness. Should costs exceed the available budget, 
the programme can be re-prioritised, and projects removed to 
account for unforeseen additional expenditure. This can be 

Page 6



 

May 2025 onwards report format  5 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

completed via Officer Delegated Decision, as the approved 
Councils financial procedures permit resource re-allocation 
up to the value £0.250m to be delegated to the relevant Chief 
Officer in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer. 

Should additional funding become available during the 
financial year, this will be considered subject to the same 
rules and regulations, and Executive/financial approvals; and 
governed as such. 

Legal  Any legal issues associated with the approved programme 
will be managed through the Council’s established 
procedures. The allocations within this report are indicative, 
are not committed and can alter. Should the figures vary 
beyond the delegation sought in this report, appropriate 
Executive approvals will be sought. 
 
The funding allocations and proposed expenditure is required 
to ensure the Council complies with Highways Act 1980. 

Risk The proposal does not require any change to the Council’s 
existing policy framework. 
 
The funding allocations identified are indicative or are 
pending funding allocation within the programme. Should 
funding levels alter, there is an element of contingency within 
the proposed programme. Should this be exceeded, the 
programme will be re-addressed, and approval sought to 
allow re-prioritisation to fit with the available funding.  
 
By approving this allocation of funding, the Council is 
positively and actively managing risk to support the outcomes 
of the department(s), such as not having appropriate planning 
in place.  

 
The approval of the programme will allow targeted 
interventions, which will reduce the risk of Road Traffic 
Accidents. Without investment in mitigations, those killed and 
seriously injured because of road traffic accidents may 
increase, particularly in areas where the Council is aware of 
issues. Additional to increased injury to individuals, this also 
results in increased costs on other local stakeholders such as 
the Police, the Fire Authority, and the NHS, but also 
reputational damage to the Council as the Highway Authority. 
 
The proposed programme reduces financial risk. Highway 
network deterioration is greater than the available funding to 
maintain it.  By approving the allocations, the Council will be 
able to minimise the number of claims made against it due to 
surface defects. 

Human Rights, Public 
Sector Equality Duty 
and Community 
Cohesion 

There will be no negative, differential impact on protected 
groups and communities.   
 
It is not anticipated that any other protected groups will be 

impacted upon negatively because of progressing with 

Page 7



 

May 2025 onwards report format  6 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

proposals. The Equality Impact Assessment in appendix 3 

provides this assurance. 

Reducing Poverty   The proposed decision will not contribute to an increase or 
reduction in poverty. 

Climate Change / 
Environmental  

The proposals will improve accessibility to key services and 
facilities and assist the Borough’s impact on climate change 
and the environment by providing and updating our 
infrastructure to support alternative methods of travel 
therefore improving the public realm, and reducing 
congestion, traffic noise and improving air quality 

Children and Young 
People Cared for by 
the Authority and Care 
Leavers 

The proposals outlined will not negatively impact children and 
young people cared for by the authority and care leavers as 
the highway schemes we have proposed will be accessible to 
all and will improve safety, accessibility and usability of the 
Councils Transport network; ensuring that people can access 
employment, education, retail and leisure opportunities. 
 

Data Protection The proposed decision does not involve the collation and use 
of personal data. 

 
Actions to be taken to implement the recommended decision(s) 
 

Action Responsible Officer Deadline 

Produce project 
management 
documentation for all new 
projects, which will be 
monitored by the Transport 
and Infrastructure Capital 
Programme Board, and the 
Project Management 
Office, which will ensure 
prudent and active 
management of projects 

Infrastructure Programme 
Manager (Liyaqat Ud-Din) 

March 2025 

 

 
Appendices 
 

1 Ward map of locations for intervention 

2 Indicative Funding allocations and proposed projects 

3 Equality Impact Assessment 

 
Background papers 
 

Body Report title Date 

n/a  Future years scheme 
document (internal 
document) 

January 2025 

 
Contact:  Li Ud-Din – Infrastructure Programme Manager  
Email:  Liyaqat_Ud-din@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



 

May 2025 onwards report format  7 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Ormesby Beck Cycleway

Valley Road Traffic Calming

Hollyhurst Ave/ Holmwood Ave Bus Stop

Stainton Way Ped/Cycle Ph2

Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2025. OS AC0000823798

Title:Address:

Middlesbrough Council
Fountain Court

119 Grange Road
Middlesbrough

TS1 2DT

1:32,749

© Crown Copyright and database rights
2025. Ordnance Survey AC0000811527.

Scale:Date Exported:

T&I Capital Programme
Scheme Map

5/12/2025

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 This document was classified as: OFFICIAL #

KEY

CRSTS - Execuctive Approval Required 

Additional Information - Approval not required 

Total CRSTS + Council Funding 

Block Programme  Projects CRSTS allocation Council Funded Total budget

£m NON CRSTS   £m £m

Carriageways Carriageway maintenance to the allocation value taken from the asset management list 1.750

Footways Maintenance of the footway asset (schemes taken from asset list) 0.500

Verges Maintenance of the verge asset (schemes taken from asset list) 0.200 0.150

Structures and Bridges Maintenance of the bridge and structure asset (schemes taken from asset list following PI assesments) 0.000 4.132

Flooding/drainage Maintenance of the drainage asset (schemes taken from asset list) 0.300

Street lighting Maintenance of the lighting asset (schemes taken from asset list) 0.200

Programme delivery Management of the programme 0.050
Contingency Provision to cover any anomalies within the programme 0.089

TOTAL HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE 3.089 4.282 7.371

General Traffic Management 0.210

Valley Road Traffic Calming 0.030

Stainton Way Ped Cycle Facilites Ph2 0.200

Ormesby Beck Cycleway Ph1 0.290

Bus stop Improvement Hollyhurst Avenue/ Holmwood Avenue 0.150

Programme delivery 0.090

Future years scheme development (TBC) 0.045

Previous years scheme remediation/contingency 0.050

TOTAL INTEGRATED TRANSPORT 1.065

TOTAL PROGRAMME 4.154 4.282 8.436

H
M

Ped/cycle crossing point 

Programme delivery, management and 

future development

Road Safety and Traffic Management

IT
 (

n
e

w
 a

llo
ca

ti
o

n
s)

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Template for Impact Assessment Level 1: Initial screening assessment           
 

Subject of assessment: 2025/26 Capital Programme Transport and Infrastructure 

Coverage: To cover the proposed funding allocations and projects within the 2025/26 Capital programme for Transport and Infrastructure 

This is a decision relating to: 

 Strategy  Policy  Service  Function 

 Process/procedure  Programme  Project  Review 

 Organisational change  Other (please state) 

It is a: New approach:  Revision of an existing approach:  

It is driven by: Legislation:   Local or corporate requirements:  

Description: 

Key aims, objectives and activities 

The 2025/26 Capital Programme sets out the projects that will be delivered within the financial year based on the available funding. The 

projects are derived from the available funding, ensuring fit with Council aims, objectives and policies. 

Statutory drivers (set out exact reference) 

As a Highway Authority, the Council has statutory duties, as set out within the Traffic Management Act 2004. “It is the duty of a Local Traffic 

Authority to manage their road network with a view to achieving, so far as is reasonably practicable having regard to their other obligations, 

policies and objectives, the following objectives; 

(a) Securing the expeditious movement of traffic on the Authority’s road network; and 

(b) Facilitating the expeditious movement of traffic on road networks for which another Authority is the Traffic Authority.” 

The projects within this programme are aimed at ensuring compliance with this requirement.  

Differences from any previous approach 

No changes are anticipated from any previous approaches adopted. 

Key stakeholders and intended beneficiaries (internal and external as appropriate) 

Residents, Businesses, Politicians, Council Officers, Public Transport operators, and visitors to the area. 

Intended outcomes. 

To ensure that the Council is delivering projects that meet with statutory requirements of the Traffic Management Act 2004, and to the benefit 

of the Council and its stakeholders.  

Live date: 2025 

P
age 15



 

Lifespan: This will be live throughout the duration of the 2025/26 programme 

Date of next review: n/a 

P
age 16



 

Screening questions 

Response 

Evidence 

No Yes Uncertain 

Human Rights 

Could the decision impact negatively on individual Human Rights as 
enshrined in UK legislation?*  

   

The programme aims to improve access to transport for all residents. This will assist in improving 
accessibility to education, employment, training, retail and leisure facilities by making reasonable 
adjustments to services provided to new proposals, and retrofitting existing infrastructure, and 
therefore not impact negatively upon human rights.  
 
 
Evidence used to inform this assessment includes analysis of the Human Rights Act 1998.  

Equality 

Could the decision result in adverse differential impacts on groups or 
individuals with characteristics protected in UK equality law? Could the 
decision impact differently on other commonly disadvantaged groups?* 

   

The Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) requires that when exercising its functions the Councils must 
have due regard to the need to:- 
 
• eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by 

or under this Act; 
• advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 

and persons who do not share it; and 
• foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons 

who do not share it. 
 
In having due regard to the need to advance equality of opportunity, the Council must consider, as 
part of a single equality duty: 
 
• removing or minimising disadvantages suffered by persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic that are connected to that characteristic; 
• taking steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant protected characteristic that are 

different from the needs of people who do not share it; and; 
• encouraging people who share a protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any 

other activity in which participation is low. 
 
 

    

The projects within this programme aim to improve transport access to all residents. The Council is 
bound by legislation, which includes ensuring that those with physical and learning disabilities, and 
inhibited mobility are not detrimentally impacted upon. Therefore, there are no concerns that this will 
impact adversely upon equality. 
 
Evidence used to inform this assessment includes analysis of statutory guidance in relation to 
accessibility, including the Access for All legislation 

                                            
* Consult the Impact Assessment further guidance appendix for details on the issues covered by each of theses broad questions prior to completion. 

P
age 17



 

Screening questions Response Evidence 

Community cohesion 

Could the decision impact negatively on relationships between different 
groups, communities of interest or neighbourhoods within the town?* 

   

Although some of the projects within this programme could divide opinion, there is no evidence to 
suggest that this will impact negatively upon relationships between different community groups. The 
Council has a duty to consult proposals with the community, and will do so in order to gauge 
community opinions prior to commencing with proposals derived from this programme. It is therefore 
not considered that this will have a negative impact upon community cohesion. This programme will 
help to maintain sustainable access routes to communities and safe road networks. 
 
The Council proposes to undertake consultation with the community prior to commencing projects, 
which will identify any potential issues that will need to be addressed. 
 

Next steps: 

 If the answer to all of the above screening questions is No then the process is completed. 

 If the answer of any of the questions is Yes or Uncertain, then a Level 2 Full Impact Assessment must be completed. 

 

Assessment completed by: Liyaqat Ud-Din Head of Service: Craig Cowley 

Date: 6 Jan 2025 Date: 6 Jan 2025 
 

 

 

P
age 18


	Agenda
	2 2025/26 Transport and Infrastructure Capital Programme
	Appendix 1 Capital Programme Scheme Map
	Appendix 2 Transport Infrastructure Report
	Appendix 3 Equality Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


Executive Member Environment and Sustainability 04 June 2025 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER - ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY 
 
A meeting of the Executive Member - Environment and Sustainability was held on Wednesday, 4 June 
2025. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillor P Gavigan. 

OFFICERS: M Brown, G Field, C Lunn and L Ud-Din. 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

 
None.   

 
25/1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
25/2 2025/26 TRANSPORT AND INFRASTRUCTURE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

 
 The Executive Member for Environment and Sustainability considered a report regarding the 

2025/26 Transport and Infrastructure Capital Programme. 
 
The purpose of the report was to gain approval to allocate funding to develop and deliver 
transport and infrastructure improvements contained within the report. 
 
Middlesbrough Council received City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS) 
funding from the Department for Transport, via Tees Valley Combined Authority, to undertake 
maintenance and improvement works on the Council’s transport network. 
 
The current Council approved CRSTS allocation for 2025/26 was £1.065m, specified against 
Incentive Funding (new works) and £2.339m for Highways Maintenance.  In addition, the 
Council had been allocated a one-off grant totalling £0.750m from the Department of 
Transport towards re-surfacing works as part of the Government’s December Spending 
Review.  Appendix 2 detailed the planned works totalling £4.154m. 
 
It was proposed that the Council approved the expenditure of the CRSTS allocation for 
2025/26, as outlined in Appendix 2.  This would provide the Council time to identify the most 
prudent method of delivering a longer-term programme; ensuring that best value for money 
was achieved.  
 
The projects within the proposed programme had been identified from the Council’s ‘Future 
Year scheme’ list.  This was a compiled table of all known requirements and suggestions 
received, which were matrix ranked for their suitability against a set criterion, forming a priority 
basis.  However, this was also conditional upon external funding criteria, eligible uses, 
statutory obligations, and other implications.  
 
The maintenance schemes were based on asset condition rating systems, and allocation of 
resources work to address a ‘worst first’ was used.  This was rationalised based on public 
safety and asset longevity priorities (such as ensuring that structures were safe).  This 
ensured that the Council was sequentially addressing the areas of the network in most need 
of resolving. 
 
The Council also received specific allocations through competitive grant programmes and 
awards that were to deliver prescribed pieces of work, depending upon national / regional 
criteria.  Any awards for such projects by-passed the matrix scoring criteria (although this may 
have been used to identify the most suitable candidates) and could be awarded / was 
accessible throughout the financial year.  The proposals within the report included all known 
awarded allocations at time of approval but could be subject to change.  If required, approvals 
would be sought through the formal decision-making process. 
 
A map of the scheme locations was shown at Appendix 1; the full funding allocations used to 
identify the projects / programmes were shown at Appendix 2. 
 
 



04 June 2025 

 

OPTIONS 
 
Re-assessing the project proposals – this was not recommended, as they had been identified 
using a robust scoring matrix and the prescribed funding criteria, to ensure best allocation of 
resources.  Any changes would deviate from this process and add delays to the delivery 
programme. 
 
Do nothing.  This was not recommended as it would not allow the Council to allocate funding 
and make the necessary arrangements in advance of receipt of the allocations.  The delivery 
of infrastructure improvements required prudent planning and co-ordination, so approvals in a 
timely manner were pivotal in ensuring a successful delivery programme. 
 
The Executive Member referred to the ‘Actions to be taken to implement the recommended 
decision(s)’ section of the report and queried the stated deadline date of March 2025.  The 
officer clarified that this was an error and should have read March 2026.  Subsequently, the 
Executive Member proposed that a further recommendation be added to the report for an 
interim update report to be provided to the Executive in October/November 2025.  
 
ORDERED that:  
 

1. The allocation of £4.154m of approved CRSTS grant funding to develop and 
deliver infrastructure improvements, as outlined within the report, be approved. 

2. An interim update be provided to the Executive in October/November 2025 on 
the progress of the 2025/26 Transport and Infrastructure Capital Programme. 

 
REASONS 
 
This required a decision as the proposals would impact upon the whole Borough and 
utilise different streams of funding allocations secured by the Council.  Approval would 
ensure that the proposals were aligned with the Councils ambitions and objectives. 

 
This was being recommended as it would allow prudent allocation of funding to ensure 
that the Council was not only working toward its ambitions and objectives but was 
allocating resources to ensure statutory requirements placed upon the Council as the 
Highway Authority, “to ensure the safe and expeditious movement of people and goods 
on its network”. 
 
The allocations that were being proposed were based on ensuring a balance between 
maintaining existing asset and making improvements to the accessibility of the current 
network/alternate modes of transport enhancements.  This balance was crucial to 
ensure the safety of the infrastructure and to assist in encouraging sustainability of the 
network. 
 
In accordance with Section 6.38 of the Executive Scheme of Delegation, decisions that 
involved expenditure or savings above £250,000, or that had a significant impact 
across the Borough, were reserved to the Executive.  The proposals outlined within 
this report met those criteria and therefore required formal Executive approval: in 
accordance with paragraph (g) of the Executive Scheme of Delegation, matters relating 
to bids for funding that did not have major financial or strategic significance - or which 
had already been approved in principle by the Executive, or as part of the Council’s 
Budget and Policy Framework - fell within delegated authority.  However, due to the 
value of the proposals and their strategic importance, formal Executive approval was 
sought in this instance.  Details of the scope of each Executive Portfolio could be found 
in the Executive Scheme of Delegation. 
 

25/3 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 None. 
 

 
 

 
 



04 June 2025 

 

 


